#### BY EMAIL/DoT-Website

#### Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi - 110 001 (Data Services Cell) No. 813-07/LM-06/2022-DS-II Dated: 18-10-2022

To,

All Internet Service Licensee's

# Subject: CS (COMM) No. 63 of 2022; Sporta Technologies Pvt Ltd v/s Hillside (Sports) Enc and Ors, before Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

Kindly find the enclosed Hon'ble Delhi High Court order dated 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2022 in the subject matter court case C.S.(Comm) No. 63 of 2022 for compliance, specifically as per para 24 of court order. DoT is defendant No. 19 in the case.

2. Hon'ble Court in order dated10<sup>th</sup> October, 2022 has, inter alia, directed that:

12. In view of the above, Defendants No. 10 to 18 are directed to suspend the access to domain www.dafabet.com. Defendant No. 19 is directed to issue a Notification calling up the various internet and telecom providers registered under it to block access to the domain www.dafabet.com of Defendant No. 2 within a period of two weeks from today.

3. Accordingly, in view of the above, all the Internet Service licensees are hereby notified to take immediate necessary action for compliance of the court order dated 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2022, specifically for website/domain as mentioned in para 24 of the court order.

Director (DS-II) Tel: 011-2303 6860 Email: dirds2-dot@nic.in

Encl: A/A

**Copy to:** (i) Sh. Vikrant N Goyal, CGSC, for kind information (ii) DoT website.

## \* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 63/2022 & I.A. 1369/2022, 4448/2022, 10674/2022, 10799/2022

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD. ..... Plaintiff Through: Mr. Prithvi Singh and Mr. Rohan Krishna Seth, Advocates.

versus

HILLSIDE (SPORTS) ENC AND ORS ..... Defendants
Through: Mr. Dhruv Anand, Ms. Udita Patro and Ms. Nimrat Singh, Advocates for D-1.
Mr. Azhar Qayum, Advocate for D-16.
Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Shikhar Sardana, Mr. Ajay Singh and Mr. Saurbh Khushwa, Advocates for D-19.

### CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

%

\$~8

#### <u>ORDER</u> 10.10.2022

#### I.A. 12521/2022 (under Order 39 Rule 2A CPC, by Plaintiff)

1. Present application has been preferred on behalf of the Plaintiff under Order 39 Rule 2A CPC, 1908 alleging contempt and violation of the order dated 25.01.2022 passed by this Court and seeking directions against Defendants No. 10 to 18 to suspend access to domain <u>www.dafabet.com</u> of the contemnor as well as direction to Defendant No. 19 to issue a Notification calling upon the various internet and telecom service providers registered under it to block access to the domain <u>www.dafabet.com</u> of the contemnors.

CS(COMM) 63/2022

Page 1 of 3

2. It is averred in the application that there is a wilful disobedience of the directions passed this Court by Defendant No. 2, screenshots in support of the same have been appended to the application.

3. Defendant No. 2 stands served as noted by the learned Joint Registrar *vide* order dated 01.04.2022 premised on the affidavit of service filed by the Plaintiff.

4. I have heard the learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

5. In my *prima facie* view, there is violation and non-compliance of the directions issued by this Court *vide* order dated 25.01.2022.

6. Issue notice.

7. Mr. Dhruv Anand, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendant No. 1.

8. Mr. Azhar Qayum, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendant No. 16.

9. Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Defendant No. 19.

10. Notice be issued to the remaining Defendants, through all permissible modes, returnable on 19.01.2023.

11. Learned counsel for Defendant No.16, on instructions, submits that directions passed by this Court *vide* order dated 25.01.2022 have been complied with and the order passed today shall also be complied within the timelines given by the Court.

12. In view of the above, Defendants No. 10 to 18 are directed to suspendthe access to domain www.dafabet.comDefendant No. 19 is directed toissue a Notification calling up the various internet and telecom providersCS(COMM) 63/2022Page 2 of 3

registered under it to block access to the domain <u>www.dafabet.com</u> of Defendant No. 2 within a period of two weeks from today.

## CS(COMM) 63/2022

13. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant No. 16/Tata Teleservices Ltd., at the outset, submits that copy of the plaint along with accompanying documents have not been supplied to Defendant No. 16.

14. Let copy of the plaint along with accompanying documents be supplied to learned counsel for Defendant No. 16, through electronic mode during the course of the day.

## JYOTI SINGH, J

**OCTOBER 10, 2022**/rk